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1. Appendix 1 

 



DELEGATED REPORT 
REFERENCE 17/6422/FUL

  
LOCATION: 9 Albert Road, Barnet, EN4 9SH, 
  
PROPOSAL: Redevelopment of the site to provide a five storey building comprising 9no. self-

contained flats with associated basement parking, refuse and recycling store, 
amenity space, cycle storage

KEY DATES Case Officer: Denisse Patten

Statutory Expiry: 5th December 2017 Area Team: Chipping Barnet Area Team

Recommendation: 5th December 2017 Applicant: Mr Ismet Dinc

Ex. of time (if applicable): Ward: East Barnet

Site Visit  (if applicable): 19th January 2017 CIL Liable?

OFFICER’S ASSESSMENT

1. Site Description

The application site, known as no.9 Albert Road, is located on the western side of Albert 
Road within the East Barnet Ward. The site falls just outside the New Barnet Town Centre. 

The site covers an area of approximately 435sqm, with a width of 14.82m and maximum 
length of 32.3m.  

The site at the moment has a split use, with B1 use at the front of the building (specified as 
110sqm of the existing floor area and the rear of the building being used as workshop 
(150sqm).  

To the north, although at present the site is vacant, there is planning approval of a large 
mixed use development. Immediately adjacent to the site, would a part three, part five 
storey block of flats; this is identified as Block B on the approval reference B/04834/14. 
Although not constructed, the approval forms a material consideration in the determination 
of any development at the proposed site.  

To the east, on the other side of Albert Road, is an array of two storey buildings of various 
uses, including community use.

South of the host site, is a two storey public house known as the Builders Arms which 
benefits from a garden to the rear. 

The site itself abuts National Rail tracks to the west.



2. Site History

Reference: 17/3067/FUL
Address: 9 Albert Road, Barnet, Hertfordshire EN4 9SH
Decision: Withdrawn (Local Planning Authority advised that there was insufficient 
marketing information)
Decision Date: 31 July 2017
Description: Redevelopment of the site to provide a five storey building comprising 9no. 
self-contained flats with associated basement parking, refuse and recycling store, amenity 
space, cycle storage

Reference: N04252B/01 
Address: 9 Albert Road, Barnet, Hertfordshire EN4 9SH
Decision: Approved subject to conditions
Decision Date: 12 December 2001
Description: First floor extension to existing single storey building to form 166.5m2 extra 
storage space.

There is also another relevant scheme on the adjacent site:
Reference: B/04834/14
Address: Land Formerly Known As British Gas Works Albert Road, Albert Road, Barnet, 
Herts
Decision: Approved following legal agreement
Decision Date: 01 May 2015
Description: Residential-led, mixed-use development of the Former Albert Road Gas 
Works comprising the erection of 305 residential units (Use Class C3), 116sqm of Retail 
floorspace (Use Class A1/A2/A3/A4) and 558 sqm of flexible Commercial floorspace (Use 
Class A3/D1/D2); the creation of new public open space; alterations and additions to 
existing highways arrangements; the removal of an existing elevated footbridge and the 
creation of new pedestrian routes; together with associated works including landscaping, 
provision of basement and surface car parking, servicing and plant area. Relocation of an 
existing sub-station.

3. Proposal

Planning permission is sought for the redevelopment of the site to provide a five storey 
building comprising 9no. self-contained flats with associated basement parking following 
demolition of the existing building. 

The proposal would include refuse and recycling stores, amenity space by way of private 
balconies and a cycle store. 

The proposed building would be part 3, part 4 and part 5 storeys in height. The proposed 
basement car parking would be accessed through a car lift and would accommodate 6 
parking spaces. 

The proposed building would cover the width of the plot (14.4m) with the building being set 
back by a minimum of approximately 2.8m from the pavement.

At ground floor, the building would have a total depth of a maximum of approximately 
22.9m. The first, second and third floors would be recessed at the rear by approximately 



2.2m from the ground floor rear elevation. The top storey would be recessed from all the 
elevations, including 3m from the principal front elevation and 1.4m from the third floor at 
the rear. 

The proposed building would be staggered at the flank elevation fronting the public house, 
to the south from first to top floor. At the front the distance from the public house would be 
over 2.9m at first and second floor and approximately 6m at third and fourth floors. 

The unit mix would be as follows:
- 2 x 1 bed flat (2 occupiers)
- 4 x 2 bed flats (4 occupiers)
- 3 x 3 bed flats (6 occupiers)

The proposed basement would be sited within the existing footprint of the proposed 
building.

4. Public Consultation

Consultation letters were sent to 46 neighbouring properties.
2 responses have been received, comprising 2 letters of objection.

The objections received can be summarised as follows:
- New Barnet has undergone a huge amount of redevelopment; another 9 flats proposed is 
completely unnecessary given the amount already in progress
- Pressures on roads, doctors, hospitals and schools
- Overcrowding and pollution
- Traffic
- Out-of-character with development either side, looming 3 storeys higher
- Loss of light over both sides
- Overlooking
- Design of exposed sides will be an eye-sore, with no element of design/ poor design. 
- Should not be allowed taller than 3 storeys as it would not incorporate well with the gas 
works redevelopment.  

A site notice was erected on the 19th October 2017. 

The Council's Highways and Environmental Health officers were consulted and raised no 
objection subject to conditions. In addition, the Council's Waste and Recycling  team were 
also consulted but no response was received. Finally, Thames Water and London Fire 
Brigade were consulted, with the latter raising concern with regards to the access. The 
agent has responded confirming that this would be dealt with by Building Regulations Part 
B and they may be looking to install a dry rise system in the building. 

5. Planning Considerations

5.1 Policy Context

National Planning Policy Framework and National Planning Practice Guidance
The determination of planning applications is made mindful of Central Government advice 
and the Local Plan for the area. It is recognised that Local Planning Authorities must 
determine applications in accordance with the statutory Development Plan, unless material 



considerations indicate otherwise, and that the planning system does not exist to protect 
the private interests of one person against another. 

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was published on 27 March 2012. This is 
a key part of the Governments reforms to make the planning system less complex and 
more accessible, and to promote sustainable growth.

The NPPF states that 'good design is a key aspect of sustainable development, is 
indivisible from good planning, and should contribute positively to making places better for 
people'. The NPPF retains a presumption in favour of sustainable development. This 
applies unless any adverse impacts of a development would 'significantly and 
demonstrably' outweigh the benefits.

The Mayor's London Plan 2016
The London Development Plan is the overall strategic plan for London, and it sets out a 
fully integrated economic, environmental, transport and social framework for the 
development of the capital to 2050. It forms part of the development plan for Greater 
London and is recognised in the NPPF as part of the development plan. 

The London Plan provides a unified framework for strategies that are designed to ensure 
that all Londoners benefit from sustainable improvements to their quality of life.

Barnet's Local Plan (2012)
Barnet's Local Plan is made up of a suite of documents including the Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies Development Plan Documents. Both were adopted in 
September 2012.
- Relevant Core Strategy Policies: CS NPPF, CS1, CS4, CS5, CS8, CS9, CS10, CS15.
- Relevant Development Management Policies: DM01, DM02, DM03, DM04, DM08, 
DM14, DM17.

The Council's approach to development as set out in Policy DM01 is to minimise the 
impact on the local environment and to ensure that occupiers of new developments as well 
as neighbouring occupiers enjoy a high standard of amenity. Policy DM01 states that all 
development should represent high quality design and should be designed to allow for 
adequate daylight, sunlight, privacy and outlook for adjoining occupiers. Policy DM02 
states that where appropriate, development will be expected to demonstrate compliance to 
minimum amenity standards and make a positive contribution to the Borough. The 
development standards set out in Policy DM02 are regarded as key for Barnet to deliver 
the highest standards of urban design.

Supplementary Planning Documents
Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (adopted October 2016)
- Provides detailed guidance that supplements policies in the adopted Local Plan, and sets 
out how sustainable development will be delivered in Barnet.

5.2 Main issues for consideration
The main issues for consideration in this case are:
- Loss of Employment;
- The Principle of development and density;
- Whether harm would be caused to the character and appearance of the existing building, 
the street scene and the wider locality;
- Whether harm would be caused to the living conditions of neighbouring residents;
- Whether the development would provide suitable amenity for future occupiers;



- Impact on Highways; 
- Sustainability.

5.3 Assessment of proposals

Loss of Employment 

As mentioned above, the site is currently occupied by employment uses of mixed nature 
including an office at the front of the site.

In accordance with policy DM14 which seeks to retain employment space particular in 
town centre sites and requires that any loss of B Class use is acceptable only where it can 
be demonstrated to the council's satisfaction that a site is no longer suitable and viable for 
its existing or alternative business use in the short, medium and long term and a suitable 
period of effective marketing has been undertaken. Effective marketing is where the unit is 
actively marketed continuously for at least 12 months at an appropriate price for both rent 
and sale.

The pre-amble to this policy states that the marketing information to confirm that the site is 
no longer viable includes:
- Details of the rental and sale prices, 
- Number of people interested and when the site was viewed/ offers made,
- Examples of offers falling below target level,
- How the site has been advertised, for how long and where. 

In addition, the preamble also states that with regards to suitability of the site, the following 
information/ responses would be required confirming why the site is no longer suitable for 
employment use or cannot be adaptable to other business uses:
- Is the building purpose-built for employment or has it been adapted?
- Does the size of the building make it suitable for small or medium enterprises (SME's)?
- Is the site or building part of a wider employment area and would the loss affect the 
continued operation of neighbouring uses?
- How accessible is the site by road and public transport? 
-  Is the site suitable for another employment use such as office space?
- Is the existing building obsolete/not fit-for-purpose to meet modern day commercial 
requirements?

To justify why the site is unsuitable for employment use, the applicant has provided an 
extensive number of documents detailing that the site is unfit for purpose. The Local 
Planning Authority is satisfied that this aspect of the policy has been addressed.

Notwithstanding this, the marketing information, which has been reviewed by the Council's 
Estates team, is not considered to have been marketed effectively. The site has been 
marketed by two Estate agents (which predominantly market residential units, however the 
agent has confirmed that they are sometimes involved in commercial properties). It was 
confirmed by the agent that although one Estate Agent advertised the property with a 
window display, over "100 business inquired about the site" however further details of why 
these did not materialise have not been submitted.  

In addition, the site was only marketed online from the week commencing 20th November 
2017 as confirmed by the agent. At the time of writing, this site was advertised on the 
Online Estate Agent as a residential unit. 



It can therefore be deduced that given the lack of online advertising, there has been 
insufficient marketing carried out to the site and therefore the loss of employment cannot 
be supported.  

In the event of an appeal being successful however, the development given its scale, 
would not require a monetary contribution to mitigate against loss of employment and 
support other employment enterprises or apprenticeships elsewhere in the borough.  

Principle of residential development and Density

The Borough has an attractive and high quality environment that the Council wishes to 
protect and enhance. It is therefore considered necessary to carefully assess both the 
design and form of new development to ensure that it is compatible with the established 
character of an area that is defined by the type and size of dwellings, the layout, intensity, 
and relationship with one another and their surroundings.

With regards to the demolition of the existing building, the Local Planning Authority raises 
no objection given that the building is of little architectural merit. 

The Council recognises that flat developments can make an important contribution to 
housing provision, in particular smaller units and that they can make more efficient use of 
urban land, particularly in town centre locations. However, they normally involve an 
intensification of use, creating more activity and which can adversely affect the 
appearance of a street through, for example, the provision of car parking and refuse 
facilities, which can have an unacceptable impact on the established character of an area. 

Notwithstanding the objection with regards to the loss of the employment site not being 
marketed effectively, the principle of residential use would be acceptable and has already 
been established by the approved scheme at to the north.

London Plan policy 3.4 seeks to optimise the housing potential of sites with reference to 
the density matrix contained in Table 3.2 which provides a guide to appropriate density 
ranges for particular locations, depending on accessibility and character.

The application site has a PTAL of 3 which is considered to be moderate accessibility, and 
is considered to fall within a suburban setting as defined in the London Plan. The 
development should seek to ensure that a suitable density is provided which is compliant 
with the suburban setting and that the unit mix is appropriate. The proposal has been 
calculated as having 37 habitable rooms and has an estimated size of 0.0435ha. Based on 
this, the density would equate to 206.9 units per hectare (850 habitable room per ha) 
which exceeds the London Plan density matrix which stipulates a range of 35-95 units per 
hectare and 150-250 habitable rooms per hectare.

It must be noted that density however is not the only indicator on whether development is 
suitable. The NPPF stipulates that planning decisions should "optimise the potential of the 
site to accommodate development" and development should be guided by the numerous 
factors including overall scale, density, massing, height, landscape, layout, materials and 
access of new development in relation to neighbouring buildings and the local area more 
generally. This will be discussed in more detail in the following section. 

The scheme is relatively small in scale and would include a mix of units and as such is 
considered to be acceptable in principle.



Impact on the character of the area

Any scheme for the site will need to respect the character and appearance of the local 
area, relate appropriately to the sites context and comply with development plan policies in 
these respects. This will include suitably addressing the requirements of development plan 
policies such as DM01, CS05 (both of the Barnet Local Plan), 7.4 and 7.6 (both of the 
London Plan). In this instance, the proposal should also have regard to the distance to 
neighbouring boundaries. 

The Government attaches great importance to the design of the built environment.  Good 
design is a key aspect of sustainable development is indivisible from good planning and 
should contribute positively to making places better for people.   However, whilst the NPPF 
advocates that planning should not attempt to impose architectural styles or particular 
tastes it is considered proper to seek to promote or reinforce local distinctiveness. 
Furthermore the NPPF stipulates that development should be guided by the numerous 
factors including overall scale, density, massing, height, landscape, layout, materials and 
access of new development in relation to neighbouring buildings and the local area more 
generally. Consideration of design and layout must be informed by the wider context, 
having regard not just to the immediate neighbouring buildings but the townscape and 
landscape of the wider locality.

Following discussions as part of the withdrawn application, the building has been set 
further away from the public house to the south in the upper floors. It is acknowledged that 
this building is significantly more modest in height, however the recesses and reduction in 
the massing to this elevation in particular is considered to result in a more comfortable 
transition between the buildings.  

The building line at the rear is comparable to the approved building on all floors, and in this 
regard, the Council does not raise objection.  The front building line would similarly reflect 
the siting of the approved building. The proposal would include small boundary walls and 
2m railings to the flank elevations; these features are not considered to cause 
demonstrable harm to the proposed building or to the appearance on the streetscene. In 
the event of an appeal, a suitable landscaping scheme would be conditioned. 

Whilst planning does not seek to replicate design, development, whether modern or 
traditional in style, should be harmonious and sympathetic to its setting, particularly in such 
a constrained site. The modern style of building and indicative materiality would be 
acceptable in principle, particularly given the mixed nature of the site. 

In general, the proposal is considered to be in accordance with the general character of 
Albert Road, particularly considering the regeneration site, and as such the scheme is 
acceptable in this regard.

Impact on the amenities of neighbours

It will be important that any scheme addresses the relevant development plan policies (for 
example policy DM01 of the Barnet Local Plan and policy 7.6 of the London Plan) in 
respect of the protection of the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This will include 
taking a full account of all neighbouring sites.

One of the Councils key objectives is to improve the quality of life for people living in the 
Borough and therefore development that results in unacceptable harm to neighbours 



amenity is unlikely to be supported. Good neighbourliness is a yardstick against which 
proposals can be measured.

Any development, particularly in a constrained site, should ensure that the amenities of 
neighbouring occupiers are respected. The Council's guidance advises that new 
development should normally be consistent in regard to the form, scale and architectural 
style of the original building which can be achieved through respecting the proportions of 
the existing building and using an appropriate roof form to ensure that the amenities of 
neighbours are not harmed.

Policy DM01 in Council's Development Management Policies DPD stipulates that 
development proposals should be designed to allow for adequate daylight, sunlight, 
privacy and outlook for adjoining and potential occupiers and users.

The Residential Design Guidance SPD states that to mitigate overlooking between 
residential units, the minimum distance between windows serving habitable rooms should 
be 21 metres and that there should be a distance of 10.5 metres between a new 
development and a neighbouring garden. The proposal is considered to be acceptable in 
this regard particularly given the proposed siting of privacy screening at the flanks to 
prevent overlooking; details of this feature would be conditioned in the event of an appeal.  

The fenestration serving habitable rooms would be sited to the east (front) and west (rear) 
of the site. Whilst there are some windows to the flank elevations, these are indicated as 
obscured glazed and therefore would not result in overlooking; in the event of an appeal, 
the flank windows would be conditioned to be obscured glazed. 

As noted in the history section of this report, the site to the north is part of a wider 
regeneration scheme known as the Former Albert Gas Works; it is understood that works 
to this scheme have commenced and some pre-commencement conditions have been 
submitted for assessment to the Local Planning Authority. The proposed building would 
have a height which is comparable to the approved buildings to the north and it is not 
considered that the height of the building would appear overbearing on this approved 
building.

On the other side, the building to the south is a public house which is not warranted the 
same level of amenity protection as a residential use. Notwithstanding this, the building 
has set away from the boundary at higher levels to reduce the prominence from the 
smaller buildings to the south. 

In conclusion, it is considered that the amenities of neighbouring occupiers would be 
respected and the proposal is acceptable in this regard.

Impact on the amenities of future occupiers

Any proposal for the site which includes an element of residential dwelling use will need to 
demonstrate that it is providing suitable amenities for its future occupiers in the relevant 
regards (for example, daylight, sunlight, outlook, privacy and internal and external amenity 
space). Development plan policies DM01, DM02 (of the Barnet Local Plan) and 3.5 (of the 
London Plan), the guidance contained in the Barnet Supplementary Planning Documents 
'Sustainable Design and Construction' and 'Residential Design Guidance' and the Mayoral 
planning guidance document 'Housing' identify what this would constitute.



All residential accommodation is expected to meet the minimum space standards as 
advocated within the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD and the London Plan 
2016. Table 2.2 of the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD specifies that double 
bedrooms should provide a minimum floor area of 11.5sqm and single bedrooms a 
minimum floor area of 7.5sqm, in line with the National standards. The minimum 
standards, as set out in the London Plan, are as follows:
- Single storey 1 bed unit for 2 occupiers is 50 sqm; 
- Single storey 2 bed unit for 4 occupiers is 70 sqm;
- Single storey 3 bed unit for 6 occupiers is 95 sqm.

The proposed units would offer the following floor areas:
- Flat 1 is a three bed unit (6p) providing a floor area of 99.5 sqm;
- Flat 2 is a one bed unit (2p) providing a floor area of 66.7 sqm;
- Flat 3 is a three bed unit (6p) providing a floor area of 111.9 sqm;
- Flat 4 is a two bed unit (4p) providing a floor area of 85 sqm; 
- Flat 5 a three bed unit (6p) providing a floor area of 111.9 sqm;
- Flat 6 is a two bed unit (4p) providing a floor area of 85 sqm; 
- Flat 7 is a two bed unit (4p) providing a floor area of 91.3 sqm;
- Flat 8 is a one bed unit (2p) providing a floor area of 68.6 sqm;
- Flat 9 is a two bed unit (4p) providing a floor area of 91.2 sqm.

Flat 1 contains a room labelled as a study, however this is below the standard of single 
bedroom therefore has been considered as a study. 

All proposed residential development should provide suitable outlook and daylight for 
future units. The units are single aspect, however in this case it is not considered as a 
reason to object to the scheme as the windows are east and west facing.

With regards to outdoor amenity space, all new residential development is expected to 
provide suitable and useable outdoor amenity space for future occupiers.  For flats, 
options include provision communally around buildings or on roofs or as balconies, with a 
minimum of 5sqm per habitable room is required; where a room exceeds 20sqm in internal 
floor area, it is counted as two habitable rooms.

The proposal would require the provision of 190 sqm of outdoor amenity space; the 
scheme provides 158.6 sqm. This shortfall is considered to be unacceptable numerically 
and although the site is not within the Town Centre, it is within close proximity to it and 
therefore would benefit from the associated amenities. Therefore on balance, the outdoor 
amenity space as provided is considered to be acceptable. 

The Council's Environmental Health officers have provided comments on the submitted 
noise report and consider that subject to conditions including vibration and noise mitigation 
measures against plant and acoustic fencing to prevent noise from the neighbouring pub. 
In addition, desktop study would be required prior to commencement to establish whether 
there is any contaminated land on the site. It is considered that these could be secured by 
a condition in the event of appeal. 

The proposal is considered to provide high quality units for future occupiers and is 
acceptable in this regard.

Impact on Highways



The Council's Highways team have been consulted on the scheme and subject to 
conditions do not object to the proposal.

The proposal is for the redevelopment of the existing site to provide 5 storey building to 
provide 9 residential units comprising 2x1 bedroom units, 4x2bedroom unit and 3 x 3 
bedroom units.  6 car parking spaces are proposed for the residential use with 16 cycle 
parking spaces.

The parking provision is located in the basement with a lift access.  The applicant will be 
required to submit a maintenance contract for the proposed lift access; this would be 
secured by a condition in the event of an appeal. 

For the proposed development a parking provision of between 8 to 13 parking spaces 
depending on the PTAL rating of the site would need to be provided to meet the parking 
standards as set out in the Barnet Local Plan Development Management Policies 
approved in September 2012.  

The site is located in an area with a Public Transport Accessibility (PTAL) score of 3 which 
considered as medium accessibility.  The parking provision therefore would need to be 11 
parking spaces based on the PTAL rating of the site.  The proposal therefore will result in 
a shortfall of parking provision by 5 parking spaces contrary to the parking standards as 
set out in the Local Plan Development Policy DM17 of Development Management Policies 
(Adopted) September 2012. 

The applicant undertook a Parking Beat Survey (as part of the previously withdrawn 
application for the same number of units) in accordance with the DM17 Policy to 
demonstrate that parking was available on street to accommodate overspill parking that 
may result from the proposed development.  

A parking beat survey was undertaken on Tuesday 5th and Wednesday 6th September 
2017, during term-time, with snapshot surveys at 00:30 and hourly surveys between 17:00 
and 21:00.  

Within 200m of the site, the survey indicated that there were approximately 34 unrestricted 
parking spaces that were available for use at any time, of which 16 were on Albert Road. 
The proposed parking provision is therefore considered to be acceptable and would not 
result in unacceptable parking pressures. 

In accordance with Policy 6.9 of the London Plan, new development should provide 
secure, integrated, convenient and accessible cycle parking facilities. Based on table 6.3 
of the London Plan, the development would require the provision of 16 cycle spaces; 16 
cycle spaces will be provided, meeting this standard. 

The applicant has stated that communal refuse storage area will be provided adjacent to 
the lobby entrance with double doors providing appropriate access for residents and waste 
collectors.  The refuse collection will be on-street, from Albert Road. It is currently 
envisaged that the building management company would arrange for bins to be moved to 
and from an appropriate/agreed storage point on collection days.  The applicant is advised 
that the bin store would need to be located within 10m of public highway on a levelled 
ground if the Council's refuse collection team is expected to collect refuse from the refuse 
store. In the event of an appeal, more details would be secured by a condition to indicate 
how the refuse would be managed. 



The proposal is therefore considered to be acceptable on Highways grounds.

Accessibility and Sustainability

The application scheme is required by Policies 3.5 and 3.8 of the London Plan (2016 Minor 
Alterations to the London Plan) to meet Building Regulation requirement M4(2). The 
applicant has confirmed that the proposed development would meet this requirement, and 
a condition would be attached in the event planning permission is granted to ensure 
compliance with these Policies.

In respect of carbon dioxide emission reduction, the applicant has confirmed that the 
scheme has been designed to achieve a 9.6% CO2 reduction over Part L of the 2013 
building regulations. This level of reduction is considered to comply with the requirements 
of Policy 5.2 of the London Plan (2016 Minor Alterations) and the 2016 Housing SPG's 
requirements and a condition would be attached in the event planning permission is 
granted  to ensure compliance with the Policy

In terms of water consumption, a condition would be attached in the event planning 
permission is granted to require each unit to receive water through a water meter, and be 
constructed with water saving and efficiency measures to ensure a maximum of 105 litres 
of water is consumed per person per day, to ensure the proposal accords with Policy 5.15 
of the London Plan (2016 Minor Alterations).

The proposed development therefore would meet the necessary sustainability and 
efficiency requirements of the London Plan.

CIL

The Mayor of London is empowered to charge a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). The 
Levy is intended to raise £300 million towards the delivery of Crossrail. The Mayoral CIL 
will take effect on developments that are granted planning permission on or after 1 April 
2012 setting a rate of £35 per sqm (index related) on all 'chargeable development' in 
Barnet. 

Barnet has adopted its own CIL Charging schedule chargeable on liable development 
granted permission on or after 1st of May 2013 at £135 per sqm (index related). 

The proposal has been calculated to be liable for £150,618.66 of Barnet CIL and 
£31,923.50 of Mayor's CIL.

5.4 Response to Public Consultation

It is considered that the planning related comments raised by objectors have been 
addressed in the report above. 

6. Equality and Diversity Issues

The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.



7. Conclusion

The proposal is considered to fail to accord with the requirements of the Development Plan 
and is therefore recommended for refusal.



OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION / PREVIEW OF DECISION

Refuse

 1  Insufficient evidence has been provided to indicate that the existing employment 
site has been effectively marketed for at least 12 months in order to justify the lack 
of viability of the commercial use. The proposed change of use would, as such, 
constitute the unacceptable loss of existing employment space to the detriment of 
the local employment contrary to Policy CS8 of Core Strategy (2012), and Policy 
DM14 of the Adopted Development Management Policies (2012).

Informative(s):

 1 The plans accompanying this application are: Design and Access Statement by 
Ackman Architecture and Design dated September 2017; Transport Planning 
Technical Note by Mayer Brown Limited October 2017; Energy and Sustainability 
Statement by A A + Design;  Noise Impact Assessment report 15670.NIA.01 by KP 
Acoustics; Asbestos Survey Report Management Survey Project Number: B-69235 
by Life Environmental Services Ltd; Structural Condition Report by JMS Civil and 
Structural Consulting Engineers; Building Condition Survey by MET Development 
dated September 2017; Drawing no. A100; Drawing no. A101 Rev P1; Drawing no. 
A102 Rev P2; Drawing no. A103 Rev P2; Drawing no. A104 Rev P2; Drawing no. 
A105 Rev P2; Drawing no. A201 Rev P2; Drawing no. A104 Rev P2; Drawing no. 
A300 Rev P2 titled "Perspectives".

 2 In accordance with paragraphs 186-187, 188-195 and 196-198 of the NPPF, the 
Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, focused 
on solutions. To assist applicants in submitting development proposals, the Local 
Planning Authority has produced planning policies and written guidance to guide 
applicants when submitting applications. These are all available on the Council's 
website. A pre-application advice service is also offered.

The applicant sought formal pre-application advice which was provided. 
Unfortunately the submitted scheme is not considered to accord with the 
Development Plan. If the applicant wishes to submit a further application, the 
Council is willing to assist in identifying possible solutions through the pre-
application advice service.



 3 This is a reminder that should an application for appeal be allowed, then the 
proposed development would be deemed as 'chargeable development', defined as 
development of one or more additional units, and / or an increase to existing floor 
space of more than 100 sq m. Therefore the following information may be of interest 
and use to the developer and in relation to any future appeal process:

The Mayor of London adopted a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) charge on 1st 
April 2012 setting a rate of £35 per sq m on all forms of development in Barnet 
except for a £0 per sq m rate for education and health developments. This planning 
application was assessed as liable for a £31,923.50 payment under Mayoral CIL at 
this time.

The London Borough of Barnet adopted a CIL charge on 1st May 2013 setting a 
rate of £135 per sq m on residential and retail development in its area of authority. 
All other uses and ancillary car parking were set at a rate of £0 per sq m. This 
planning application was assessed as liable for a £150,618.66 payment under 
Barnet CIL at this time.

Please note that Indexation will be added in line with Regulation 40 of Community 
Infrastructure Levy.

Liability for CIL is recorded to the register of Local Land Charges as a legal charge 
upon a site, payable should development commence.  The Mayoral CIL charge is 
collected by the London Borough of Barnet on behalf of the Mayor of London; 
receipts are passed across to Transport for London to support Crossrail.

The assumed liable party will be sent a 'Liability Notice' providing full details of the 
charge and to whom it has been apportioned for payment.  If you wish to identify 
named parties other than the original applicant for permission as the liable party for 
paying this levy, please submit to the Council an 'Assumption of Liability' notice; 
also available from the Planning Portal website.

The Community Infrastructure Levy becomes payable upon commencement of 
development. A 'Notice of Commencement' is required to be submitted to the 
Council's CIL Team prior to commencing on site; failure to provide such information 
at the due date will incur both surcharges and penalty interest. There are various 
other charges and surcharges that may apply if you fail to meet other statutory 
requirements relating to CIL, such requirements will all be set out in the Liability 
Notice you will receive. You may wish to seek professional planning advice to 
ensure that you comply fully with the requirements of CIL Regulations.

If you have a specific question or matter you need to discuss with the CIL team, or 
you fail to receive a 'Liability Notice' from the Council within 1 month of any appeal 
being allowed, please contact us: cil@barnet.gov.uk.

Relief or Exemption from CIL

If social housing or charitable relief applies to your development or your 
development falls within one of the following categories then this may reduce the 
final amount you are required to pay; such relief must be applied for prior to 
commencement of development using the 'Claiming Exemption or Relief' form 
available from the Planning Portal website: www.planningportal.gov.uk/cil.



You can apply for relief or exemption under the following categories:

1. Charity: If you are a charity, intend to use the development for social housing or 
feel that there are exception circumstances affecting your development, you may be 
eligible for a reduction (partial or entire) in this CIL Liability.  Please see the 
documentation published by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government at 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/6314/
19021101.pdf

2. Residential Annexes or Extension: You can apply for exemption or relief to the 
collecting authority in accordance with Regulation 42(B) of Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations (2010), as amended before commencement of the 
chargeable development.

3. Self Build: Application can be made to the collecting authority provided you 
comply with the regulation as detailed in the legislation.gov.uk.

Please visit 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosubmit/cil  for 
further details on exemption and relief.

Signature of Officer 
with Delegated 
Authority

 
    

   
Andy Bates, Deputy Head of Development Management 




